## RESOLUTION NO. 3334

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE, POLICE HIRING SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM GRANT FOR COMMUNITY POLICING BEGINNING IN FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 AND CONTINUING FOR A THREE-YEAR PERIOD; AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance has approved the grant application of the Albany Police Department for police hiring supplement program for community policing; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance has offered a grant in an amount not to exceed \$300,000 over a three-year term for the Albany Police Department to be used for 75% of the salary and benefits for four police officers; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department will provide a 25% match to the grant; and

WHEREAS, the City will meet all conditions of obtaining these grant funds and comply with the U.S. Department of Justice grant rules.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, accepts this grant and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement and conditions for its acceptance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following appropriations be made for FY 1993-94:

		DR	CR
Police Department		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Wages and Salaries Benefits Minor Equipment Transfer to 05-142 Contingency	01-220-51001 01-220-56100 01-220-66575 01-990-91005 01-990-90100	\$26,900	\$ 4,000 1,200 7,000 13,900
Transfer from Ol Justice Grant Wages and Salaries Benefits	05-142-49069 05-142-45012 05-142-51001 05-142-56100	13,900 41,600	38,000 17,500

DATED this 9th day of February, 1994

Mayor

01-220-51001 BB #4800

ATTEST:

City Recorder